Notes due 2037 and our 2.25% Contingent Convertible Senior Notes due 2038. ASC 470-20 requires us to account for the liability and equity
components of our convertible debt instruments separately and to reflect interest expense at the interest rate of similar nonconvertible debt at the
time of issuance (6.86%, 8.0% and 8.0%, respectively). Additionally, debt issuance costs are required to be allocated in proportion to the liability
and equity components and accounted for as debt issuance costs and equity issuance costs, respectively. The allocation to the equity component
of the convertible notes was $845 million (net of tax) at December 31, 2008. The accretion of the resulting discount on the debt is recognized as
a part of interest expense, thereby increasing the amount of interest expense required to be recognized with respect to such instruments. Given
the increase in our overall effective interest rate after adoption of ASC 470-20, we also capitalized additional interest which largely offset the
increase in interest expense.

The following table summarizes the effect of the change in accounting principle related to our contingent convertible notes on the condensed
consolidated balance sheet:

December 31, 2008
 Previously
Reported Adjustment  Adjusted

($ in millions)
Unevaluated properties $ 11,216 $ 163 $ 11,379
Other long-term assets $ 1,007 $ (14) $ 993

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

Long-term debt, net $ 14,184 $ (1,009) $ 13,175
Deferred income tax liability $ 3,763 $ 437 $ 4,200
Paid-in-capital $ 10,835 $ 845 $ 11,680
Retained earnings $ 4,694 $ (125) $ 4,569

25

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the effect of the change in accounting principle related to our contingent convertible notes on the condensed
consolidated statements of operations ($ in millions, except per share data):

Previously
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008:
Depreciation and amortization of other assets $ 48 $ � $ 48
Interest expense $ 48 $ (14) $ 34
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 2,074 $ 5 $ 2,079
Net income (loss) $ 3,313 $ 9 $ 3,322

Weighted average common and common equivalent shares outstanding �
assuming dilution (in millions) 588 � 588

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 5.93 $ 0.01 $ 5.94
Diluted $ 5.61 $ 0.01 $ 5.62

Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008:
Depreciation and amortization of other assets $ 125 $ (1) $ 124
Interest expense $ 212 $ (26) $ 186
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 991 $ 11 $ 1,002
Net income (loss) $ 1,584 $ 16 $ 1,600

Weighted average common and common equivalent shares outstanding �
assuming dilution (in millions) 557 � 557

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 2.85 $ 0.03 $ 2.88
Diluted $ 2.73 $ 0.03 $ 2.76

The following table summarizes the effect of the change in accounting principle related to our contingent convertible notes on the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 ($ in millions):

Previously
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008:
Cash flows provided by operating activities $ 4,305 $ 82 $ 4,387
Cash flows used in investing activities $ (8,201) $ (82) $ (8,283)
Cash flows provided by financing activities $ 5,859 $ � $ 5,859

26

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Bank Credit Facilities

We utilize three bank credit facilities, described below, as sources of liquidity.

General
Corporate

   Credit Facility
CMD

   Credit Facility
CMP

   Credit Facility
($ in millions)

Borrowing capacity $ 3,500 $ 250 $ 500

Maturity date November 2012 September 2012 September 2012